UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTOR INFLUENCING THE
FAILURE TO PAY ZAKAT INCOME:
STUDY IN SECTION 7, SHAH ALAM,

SELANGOR

1ZZAH RAMIZAH BINTI BADURUS

Academic Writing in partial fulfillment of the requirement
for the degree of
Bachelor in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

January 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this academic writing was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and it is the results of my own
work unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic
writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic

institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Izzah Ramizah binti Badurus

Student I. D. No. 12014473742

Programme : Bachelor In Muamalat — Ic210

Faculty : Academy Of Contemporary Islamic Studies
Thesis/Dissertation Title : Factors Influencing The Failure To Pay Zakat Income:

Study In Section 7, Shah Alam, Selangor.

Signature of Student

Date : January 2018



ABSTRACT

Zakat in one of the sources of funds available within the Islamic economic and financial
system. It is fundamental of the Islamic principles. Although it is obligatory for Muslims
to pay zakat, however the amount of payment is reatively very small compared the
income tax. One of the influencing the failure to pay zakat income is the lack of
knowledge among the Muslims. Another influence in this study is quality service but it is
very significant to influence in this study is the lack of knowledge about the zakat
income. This study was conducted to investigate whether the knowledge of zakat is
considered as one the factors of infuencing the failure to pay zakat income and to
examine the quality service as too one of the factors influencing the failure to pay zakat
income. Data from 71 respondents were analysed with the SPSS to get the results. The
result shows the knowledge about the zakat income is more influence the failure to pay
zakat income in this study. This was important because to give awareness to Muslims
peoples and to encourage the our Muslims to pay zakat income.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DCLRATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objective

1.4 Research Question

1.5 Significant of Study

1.6 Scope of Study

1.7 Limitations of Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Zakat Income

2.1.1  Meaning of Zakat in Syariah

2.1.2  Meaning of Income (al-mal mustafad)

2.1.3  Meaning of Zakat Income and History
2.2 Knowledge of Zakat Income

2.2.1 Calculation of Zakat Income

vi

il
iii

v

vi
vii

ix

[y

AN U L A bW

00 00 N NN N 2

10



2.2.2 Statistic of Collection and Distribution of Zakat Income
23 Quality Service on Zakat Income

24 Theoretical Framework

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research Design

3.2 Data Collection Method

3.2.1 Primary Data

3.2.2  Secondary data

33 Measurement / Instrument

34 Sample Population

35 Research Approach

3.6 Data Analysis

3.6.1 Descriptive Analysis

3.6.2  Inferential Analysis

3.6.2.1 Pearson’s Correlation Analysis
3.6.3  Frequency Analysis

3.6.4  Reliability Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS, ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Demographic Data

4.1.1 Frequency analysis on Respondent demographic profile
412  Age group

413 Academic Qualification

414 Job

4.1.5  Marital status

4.1.6  Total of dependents

4.1.7  Total approximate monthly income

4.2 Descriptive analysis

4.2.1  Descriptive and Frequency Analysis on the Failure to Pay Zakat

vii

12
22
23

24
24
24
24
25
25
26
26
26
27
27
27
28
28

29
29
29
30
31
33
34
35
36
37



