UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTOR INFLUENCING THE FAILURE TO PAY ZAKAT INCOME: STUDY IN SECTION 7, SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

IZZAH RAMIZAH BINTI BADURUS

Academic Writing in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

Bachelor in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

January 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this academic writing was carried out in accordance with the

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and it is the results of my own

work unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic

writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic

institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student

: Izzah Ramizah binti Badurus

Student I. D. No.

: 2014473742

Programme

: Bachelor In Muamalat – Ic210

Faculty

: Academy Of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Thesis/Dissertation Title

: Factors Influencing The Failure To Pay Zakat Income:

Study In Section 7, Shah Alam, Selangor.

Signature of Student

:

Date

: January 2018

iii

ABSTRACT

Zakat in one of the sources of funds available within the Islamic economic and financial system. It is fundamental of the Islamic principles. Although it is obligatory for Muslims to pay zakat, however the amount of payment is reatively very small compared the income tax. One of the influencing the failure to pay zakat income is the lack of knowledge among the Muslims. Another influence in this study is quality service but it is very significant to influence in this study is the lack of knowledge about the zakat income. This study was conducted to investigate whether the knowledge of zakat is considered as one the factors of influencing the failure to pay zakat income and to examine the quality service as too one of the factors influencing the failure to pay zakat income. Data from 71 respondents were analysed with the SPSS to get the results. The result shows the knowledge about the zakat income is more influence the failure to pay zakat income in this study. This was important because to give awareness to Muslims peoples and to encourage the our Muslims to pay zakat income.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONF	FIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTH	IOR'S DCLRATION	iii
ABST	ГКАСТ	iv
ACKN	NOWLEDGEMENTS	v
TABL	E OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST	OF TABLES	vii
LIST	OF FIGURES	ix
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE	X
СНАР	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Research Objective	4
1.4	Research Question	4
1.5	Significant of Study	5
1.6	Scope of Study	5
1.7	Limitations of Study	6
СНАР	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	Zakat Income	7
2.1.1	Meaning of Zakat in Syariah	7
2.1.2	Meaning of Income (al-mal mustafad)	8
2.1.3	Meaning of Zakat Income and History	8
2.2	Knowledge of Zakat Income	10
2 2 1	Calculation of Zakat Income	10

2.2.2	Statistic of Collection and Distribution of Zakat Income	12
2.3	Quality Service on Zakat Income	22
2.4	Theoretical Framework	23
CHAP	TER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	24
3.1	Research Design	24
3.2	Data Collection Method	24
3.2.1	Primary Data	24
3.2.2	Secondary data	25
3.3	Measurement / Instrument	25
3.4	Sample Population	26
3.5	Research Approach	26
3.6	Data Analysis	26
3.6.1	Descriptive Analysis	27
3.6.2	Inferential Analysis	27
3.6.2.1	Pearson's Correlation Analysis	27
3.6.3	Frequency Analysis	28
3.6.4	Reliability Analysis	28
CHAP	TER FOUR: FINDINGS, ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION	29
4.1	Demographic Data	29
4.1.1	Frequency analysis on Respondent demographic profile	29
4.1.2	Age group	30
4.1.3	Academic Qualification	31
4.1.4	Job	33
4.1.5	Marital status	34
4.1.6	Total of dependents	35
4.1.7	Total approximate monthly income	36
4.2	Descriptive analysis	37
4.2.1	Descriptive and Frequency Analysis on the Failure to Pay Zakat	37